
CITY OF BEAUMONT 
SECOND AMENDMENT TO CHEMICAL SUPPLY AGREEMENT 

(HASA Inc.) 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CHEMICAL SUPPLY AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is 
made and effective as of the 1st day of July, 2022 by and between the CITY OF BEAUMONT 
(“CITY”), and HASA, Inc., a California corporation whose address is 23119 Drayton Street 
Saugus, CA 91350 (“CONTRACTOR”) in consideration of the mutual promises and purpose 
contained herein, the parties agree as follow: 

RECITALS 

This Second Amendment is made with respect to the following facts and purpose that 
the parties agree are true and correct: 

A. On July 1st, 2020 the CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into a certain agreement 
entitled “Wastewater Treatment Plant Chemical Supply Agreement” (“Agreement”), after 
following an RFP process to supply Sodium Hypochlorite used in the operation of the Wastewater 
Treatment Plant. 

B. Term of Agreement states “…this agreement shall automatically terminate after one
(1) year unless extended by the parties with the approval of the City Council of the CITY.”

C. On July 1st, 2021 the CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into a First Amendment
to Chemical Supply Agreement to extend services. 

D. Term of Agreement states “…this agreement shall automatically terminate after one
(1) year unless extended by the parties with the approval of the City Council of the CITY.”

AMENDMENT 

The Agreement is hereby amended to replace section 4 regarding the Compensation and 
to extend the ‘Wastewater Treatment Plant Chemical Supply Agreement for a one-year term, 
effective July 1st, 2022. 

COMPENSATION 

The CITY shall pay the CONTRACTOR at the rates set forth and shall not increase any 
rate without the prior written consent of the CITY. 



CHEMICAL UNIT PRICE PER GALLON 
Sodium Hypochlorite 2500 -
3999 gallons (short truck) 

$1.90 

Sodium Hypochlorite >4000 
gallons (full truck) 

$1.70 

 
TERM 
 
The term of the Agreement is hereby extended to cover the time period from July 1, 2022 

until June 30, 2023. 
 

The recitals to this Amendment are deemed incorporated herein by this reference. All 
other terms of the Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full 
force and effect.  In the event of a conflict between the Agreement and this Amendment, this 
Amendment shall control. 

 

[Signatures on following page] 

 

 

 

 



SIGNATURE PAGE TO 

 
CITY OF BEAUMONT  

SECOND AMENDMENT 
 
 

CITY: 
 
CITY OF BEAUMONT 
 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
          Lloyd White, Mayor 

CONTRACTOR: 
 
HASA, Inc. 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
 
Print Name: _______________________   
 
Title: ____________________________ 
 

 
 
 

 
  


